Evidence Report – Crizanlizumab, Voxelotor, and L-Glutamine for SCD Return to TOC

difference in the number of acute events and chronic conditions because of the reduction in acute pain

crises in the treatment arm. Specifically, the steps were to:

1. Remove the risks of acute pain crisis from the model, i.e., make all risk factors of acute pain

crisis equal to 1

2. Run the model with the treatment effect as reported in the appropriate trial

3. Calculate adjustment factors that minimize the difference in each acute and chronic condition

other than acute pain crisis, since treatment effects should only affect acute pain crisis without

the risk factors applied; there was a small effect due to competing events

4. Add the risks of acute pain crisis on the other acute and chronic conditions back into the model

5. Calculate results of the model.

This method can be validated by investigating how the model predicts acute and chronic conditions

compared to known SCD populations, as was done in the validation section above.

One-Way Sensitivity Analyses

Table E.6. Sensitivity Analysis of Crizanlizumab Compared to Usual Care: Modified Societal

Perspective

Analysis
Incremental Cost-Effectiveness Ratios

LYG evLYG QALYs

Base case
$345,901 $407,603 $815,865

Double baseline risks
$216,005 $252,367 $522,723

Half baseline risks
$520,529 $605,828 $1,180,197

Double baseline

death risk

$340,143 $410,268 $779,088

Half baseline

death risk

$355,999 $404,605 $862,038

Baseline HRQoL +20%
$345,901 $403,716 $676,044

Baseline HRQoL -20%
$345,901 $410,160 $1,021,795

Health State Costs +20%
$335,660 $395,535 $791,710

Health State Costs -20%
$356,147 $419,677 $840,031

©Institute for Clinical and Economic Review, 2020 Page 184
Evidence Report – Crizanlizumab, Voxelotor, and L-Glutamine for SCD Return to TOC

evLYG: equal value life years gained, HRQoL: health-related quality of life, LYG: life year gained, QALY:

quality-adjusted life year

Table E.7. Sensitivity Analysis of Voxelotor Compared to Usual Care: Modified Societal Perspective

Analysis
Incremental Cost-Effectiveness Ratios

LYG evLYG QALYs

Base case
$472,248 $506,280 $862,542

Double baseline risks
$380,190 $411,485 $732,535

Half baseline risks
$598,270 $633,905 $1,056,463

Double baseline

death risk

$447,323 $496,599 $829,608

Half baseline

death risk

$516,991 $527,832 $921,377

Baseline HRQoL +20%
$472,248 $495,991 $726,957

Baseline HRQoL -20%
$472,248 $516,441 $1,060,008

Health State Costs +20%
$471,979 $505,992 $862,050

Health State Costs -20%
$472,517 $506,569 $863,034

evLYG: equal value life years gained, HRQoL: health-related quality of life, LYG: life year gained, QALY:

quality-adjusted life year

Table E.8. Sensitivity Analysis of L-Glutamine Compared to Usual Care: Modified Societal Perspective

Analysis
Incremental Cost-Effectiveness Ratios

LYG evLYG QALYs

Base case
$41,530 $47,048 $98,829

Double baseline risks
Dominates Dominates Dominates

Half baseline risks
$108,281 $118,118 $249,167

Double baseline

death risk

$38,889 $44,825 $89,188

Half baseline

death risk

$43,863 $48,094 $108,026

©Institute for Clinical and Economic Review, 2020 Page 185
Evidence Report – Crizanlizumab, Voxelotor, and L-Glutamine for SCD Return to TOC

Analysis
Incremental Cost-Effectiveness Ratios

LYG evLYG QALYs

Baseline HRQoL +20%
$41,530 $46,196 $81,651

Baseline HRQoL -20%
$41,530 $47,749 $124,185

Health State Costs +20%
$29,367 $33,269 $69,884

Health State Costs -20%
$53,698 $60,833 $127,786

evLYG: equal value life years gained, HRQoL: health-related quality of life, LYG: life year gained, QALY:

quality-adjusted life year

Probabilistic Sensitivity Analysis

Uncertainty was incorporated into the model estimations using probabilistic sensitivity analysis. To

determine the number of simulations needed to estimate a stable estimate, we estimated the cost per

QALY with 1 through 1000 simulations to determine at what point additional simulations would not

affect the estimate. Analyses for all three comparisons were stable at 1000 simulations.

Figure E1: The Number of Simulations Necessary for Stability